

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 25, 2014, 1:48 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*g*  
*bjh*

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89620-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN LEE GENTRY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

TIMOTHY K. FORD, WSBA #5986  
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS  
702 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 622-1604  
Fax: (206) 343-3961

RITA J. GRIFFITH, WSBA #14360  
4616 25th Avenue N.E. #453  
Seattle, WA 98105  
Tel: (206) 547-1742

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| I. RESPONDENT’S AUTHORITY SUPPORTS MR. GENTRY’S REQUEST FOR RECUSAL .....  | 1    |
| II. RESPONDENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE COURT ORDERED DNA TESTING OF THE “NEGROID” HAIR WAS NOT DONE BECAUSE OF THE FAILURE OF THE PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE TO RETRIEVE THE EVIDENCE FROM ITS EXPERT .....   | 5    |
| III. RESPONDENT ADMITS THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE STANDARD FOR DNA TESTING ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT IN <i>RIOFTA v. STATE</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009) AND <i>STATE v. THOMPSON</i> , 173 Wn.2d 865, 271 P.3d 204 (2012) .... | 6    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 8    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| FEDERAL CASES  |      |
| <i>Cooper v. Brown</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .   | 7    |
| <i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 1117 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .   | 7    |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977) . . . . .  | 4    |
| <i>Haskell v. Harris</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 1049 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . .  | 7    |
| STATE CASES  |      |
| <i>Atkinson v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> ,<br>160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007) . . . . .  | 6    |
| <i>Bargreen v. Little</i> ,<br>27 Wn.2d 128, 177 P.2d 85 (1947) . . . . .  | 1    |
| <i>Buechler v. Wenatchee Valley Coll.</i> ,<br>174 Wn. App. 141, 298 P.3d 110, <i>review denied</i> ,<br>178 Wn.2d 1005, 308 P.3d 642 (2013) . . . . . | 2    |
| <i>In re Gentry</i> ,<br>179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014) . . . . .   | 4, 8 |
| <i>Riofta v. State</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009) . . . . .   | 6    |
| <i>State v. Dodds</i> ,<br>180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2013) . . . . .  | 5    |
| <i>State v. Gamble</i> ,<br>168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010) . . . . .   | 4    |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> ,<br>151 Wn. App. 762, 215 P.3d 961 (2009) . . . . .  | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Payne</i> ,<br>117 Wn. App. 99, 69 P.3d 889 (2003) . . . . .   | 3    |
| <i>State v. Stenger</i> ,<br>111 Wn.2d 516, 760 P.2d 357 (1988) . . . . .  | 2    |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> ,<br>173 Wn.2d 865, 271 P.3d 204 (2012) . . . . .   | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Van Buren</i> ,<br>123 Wn. App. 634, 98 P.3d 1235 (2004) . . . . .   | 3    |
| <i>State v. Van Buren</i> ,<br>136 Wn. App. 577, 150 P.3d 597 (2007) . . . . .   | 3    |

STATUTES

RCW 4.12.050 ..... 1
